BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 15TH APRIL 2009, AT 2.00 P.M.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE

MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent, D. McGrath and S. P. Shannon

AGENDA

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 1 - 4)

1.

2.

Appointment of Chairman for the Meeting
To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
Declarations of Interest

To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Lickey End
Working Men's Club, Alcester Road, Lickey End, Bromsgrove (Pages 5 - 32)

To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until
the next meeting

K. DICKS
Chief Executive

The Council House
Burcot Lane
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B60 1AA

1st April 2009



This page is intentionally left blank



10.

Agenda Annex

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

HEARING PROCEDURE

The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce members of the
Sub-Committee and officers present.

The Chairman will ask all other people present to introduce
themselves.

The Chairman will remind the Applicant and each party present
that they can be represented by a legal representative at their own
expense.

The Licensing Officer will present the report.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Licensing Officer.

The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her
representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.
The Applicant will be allowed a maximum of 10 minutes to
present the case.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Applicant.

The Chairman will invite the Responsible Authorities to present
their representations. New representations must not be raised.
The Responsible Authorities will be allowed a total of 10 minutes
to present their case(s). If two or more Responsible Authorities
wish to address the Sub-Committee the 10 minutes will be divided
between them.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Responsible Authorities.

Interested Parties will be invited to present their representations
or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on
their behalf. New representations must not be raised. A
maximum of 10 minutes will be allowed for the Interested Parties
to present their case(s). If two or more Interested Parties wish to
address the Sub-Committee the 10 minutes will be divided
between them.

-Rage 1 Revised 23rd February 2009



1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Interested Parties.

The Interested Parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5§
minutes will be allowed.

The Responsible Authorities will be invited to sum up. A
maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed.

The Applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes
will be allowed.

At the conclusion of the hearing all parties, including the
Licensing Officer, will be asked to withdraw. The Members of the
Sub-Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Committee Services
Officer will remain.

Once the Sub-Committee has reached its decision, all parties will
be invited to return. The Sub-Committee’s decision, together with
the reasons for the decision, will be announced by the Chairman.

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the
Applicant and those parties who made representations.

-Page 2 Revised 23rd February 2009



1.

Please Note:

Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will
be treated on its own merits, and the Sub-Committee will take its
decision based upon:

a) the promotion of the four licensing objectives, as given by the
Licensing Act 2003, namely:

the prevention of crime and disorder;

public safety;

the prevention of public nuisance; and

the protection of children from harm;

[ ]
b) Bromsgrove District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy;

c) guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003;
and

d) the Licensing Act 2003.

The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is
behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However,
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave.

Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any
other party. All notices and representations received from absent
parties will be considered.

Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine
the position of any party.

Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all
parties present.

In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the
hearing, the decision will be made within 5 working days.

An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s
decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which all
parties were notified in writing of the decision of the Licensing
Sub-Committee.

All meetings are recorded.

-Bage 3 Revised 23rd February 2009



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

15TH APRIL 2009

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE — LICKEY END WORKING MENS

CLUB, ALCESTER ROAD, LICKEY END, BROMSGROVE

Responsible Portfolio Holder Clir. P. Whittaker

Responsible Head of Service Head of Planning and Environment
Services

1. SUMMARY

1.1 To consider an application to grant a premises licence in respect of Lickey

21

3.1

3.2

3.2

End Working Mens Club, Alcester Road, Lickey End, Bromsgrove.

RECOMMENDATION

That Members determine the application. The application may be refused,
or it may be granted in whole or in part (with additional conditions, if
appropriate), and all of it or part of it may be applied to the whole or part of
the premises provided that the Sub-Committee’s decision is consistent with
the licensing objectives and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

BACKGROUND

The Licensing Authority has received an application for a new Premises
Licence, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003.

Members may wish to note that the premises does already hold a Club
Premises Certificate which was subject to a review application in July 2008
by a local resident, due to noise nuisance arising from regulated
entertainment events held at the premises. Furthermore the premises was
also served with a noise abatement notice in October 2007. However, since
the notice was served limited noise monitoring has taken place to establish
whether or not there has been a breach of the notice.

The new application to seeking the following permissions:

Retail sale of alcohol

= 10.00 a.m. — 12 midnight every Monday through to Sunday;

* 10.00 a.m.—2.00 a.m. on New Year’s Eve.

* 10.00 am. — 1.00 a.m. into the morning following every Sunday
preceding a Bank Holiday Monday

Page 5




3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

» Up to 12 occasions per calendar year an additional 1 hour to be added
to normal permitted times, providing the police have been given 14 days
notice prior to the event.

Provision of regulated entertainment inside the
premises(Performance of a play; exhibition of films; indoor
sporting events; live music; recorded music; performance of
dance; anything of a similar description; provision of facilities for
making music; provision of facilities for dancing; provision of
facilities for entertainment of a similar descrip
[...]
ic nuisance;
Protection of children from harm.

3.7 Details of the measures the applicant is prepared to take are set out at
Appendix ‘A’. Should the licence be granted, these measures will form part
of the licence, which the applicant will have to adhere to.

3.8 In accordance with the Licensing Act, a responsible authority is entitled to
make representations. Responsible authorities include the Police Authority,
Planning Authority, the Council’s own Environmental Health Department,
Fire Authority, Trading Standards and the Area Child Protection Committee.

3.9 On this occasion, a representation has been received from the Council’s
Environment Health Section (Pollution Control) on the grounds of public
nuisance. A copy of their report is attached at Appendix ‘B’.

3.10 No representations have been received from the other responsible
authorities.

3.11 In accordance with the Licensing Act, anyone residing in the vicinity of a
premises for which an application has been made is entitled to make
representations. Vicinity is not defined in the Licensing Act.

3.12 Representations have been made by a number of residents living near to
the premises. A copy of each representation is attached at Appendix ‘C’.
The basis of their representations relate noise nuisance arising from public
entertainment events and parking.

3.13 A plan showing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix ‘D’.

3.14 A plan showing the floor layout of the premises is attached at Appendix ‘E’.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this Report. However
if either party made a successful appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against
the decision of the Council, the Council may be liable for any legal costs.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Each party is entitled to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court if they are
dissatisfied with the decision of the Council, within 21 days from the date of
decision.

5.2 The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Statutory Guidance, issued by
the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Page 7



5.3

5.4

5.5

The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy.

The conduct of the Sub-Committee is governed by the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005, as amended.

The Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998
guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of
their civil rights.

6. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES
6.1 This item links with the Council Objective CO2.
7. RISK MANAGEMENT
7.1 The main risk associated with the details included in this report are:
» Decision made without having regard to Council Policy, Guidance issued
by Secretary of State and governing legislation.
7.2 This risk is being managed as follows:
» Adhere to all licensing policies and legislation when determining
applications for all licensing functions.
» Risk Register: Planning and Environment Services
» Key Objective Ref No. 7
8. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS
8.1 All parties will be notified of the Council’s decision in writing.
9. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS
9.1 All applicants are dealt with on their own individual merits are accepted in
line with legislation and Council Policy.
10. VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS
10.1 None.
11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

Procurement Issues — None

Personnel Implications — None

Governance/Performance Management — None

Community Safety including Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
— None

Page 8



Policy — The Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy applies to this
application. This reads: “We will consider every application sent to us, on
its individual merits. When we make licensing decisions we will promote:

= prevention of crime and disorder;

» protection of public safety;

= prevention of public nuisance, and

= protection of children from harm.”

Environmental - None

12. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT

Portfolio Holder Yes
Chief Executive No
Corporate Director (Service
[...]
 The committee should
note that monitoring was undertaken with a recorded music event not a live
band.

Live bands often involve drums the volume from which are not easily limited
and result in the other members of the band having to play at a higher level.
This type of event is more likely to lead to statutory noise nuisance to local
residents

LL. ‘\\4 P
Y v .. BUILDING PRIDE
Page 1 3 \‘."\A’.b }'mfii;;" s

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



If the hours for permitted entertainment are extended this may exacerbate the
problem and it may be necessary for the club to carry out further insulation
works at the premises or fit a suitable noise limiting device to ensure any
noise escaping from the function room.

I'am concerned about the change to the type of licence for the function room
so allowing any person to hire the facility without needing to be a member of
the club. | am concerned that this may lead to an increase in the number of
events incorporating live music the volume of which is much harder to control
than from recorded music (i.e. disco)

| would recommend that should the premises licence be granted the regulated
entertainment element of the application does not come into effect until
verification of adequate insulation and / or the installation and setting of a
noise limiting device is obtained to ensure that a statutory noise nuisance will
not arise from the use of these premises.

= S

/C/J/@A;

Richard Lovegrove
Environmental Health Officer.

Page 14



AePENDY  C

———

Sharon Smith

Licensing Section
Bromsgrove District Council
Burcot Lane
BROMSGROVE

B60 1AA

9" March 2009

Dear Ms Smith,
Re: Lickey End & District Working Mens Club Application for licence.

I wish to make a strong recommendation that the above licence should not be granted.

Having lived opposite the club since November 1973, I am in a position to witness the recent changes,
and base my recommendation against issuing a licence on the following grounds:

1. Noise. At recent late night private pa
[...]
of this residential area regaining the peace which it deserves.

With kind regards

Page 18



ALCESTER ROAD
LICKEY END
BROMSGROVE
WORCESTERSHIRE B60 1JT

11 March 2009

Sharon Smith,
Licensing Department,
Bromsgrove District Council.

Dear Sharon Smith,

I am asking the Licensing Committee to reject the application by Lickey End
Workmens’ Club for a Premises Licence, but I would like to make clear that my
opposition does not stem from any personal animosity towards the Club, which is a
valuable local facility. Although I would not say that at present the Club’s activities
generally constitute a persistent nuisance, there are already too many occasions when
its special evening events give rise to anti-social behaviour causing major distress to
those who live nearby. Some examples are as follows:

Why planning permission was ever granted is difficult to understand, but when
the new estate was being built Lickey End Club sold off a large part of its car
park to the developers for a substantial sum. Since then well attended social
events at the Club always give rise to major parking problems and traffic
obstruction on the B4096 Alcester Road in the vicinity of the Club. Vehicles
parked on both sides of the road and on the pavements are a considerable
hazard to both motorists and pedestrians, and driveways, including mine, are
partially blocked from time to time.

After late night events at the Club there is often rowdiness, accompanied by
vomit and litter (empty cans and broken bottles) etc., which is exacerbated by
a procession of taxis sounding their horns and waiting with their engines
running. Although all of this does not go on for hours on end, it is a significant
nuisance that should not be happening in what is otherwise a quiet residential
area.

I have spoken to at least a dozen local residents who have expressed opposition to any
extension of Lickey End Club’s late night activities and I believe their concerns were
also reflected in a survey carried out on Sunday, 1¥ March by Councillor Webb. I
understand the comments made have already been passed on to you by Mr. Webb and
I assume they will be made known to members of the Licensing Committee, as will
the content of this letter.

I have been a member of social clubs of one sort or another for most of my adult life
and I do understand the increasing financial pressure upon clubs and other licensed
premises which may underlie this application. But although I might sympathise, I

Page 19



strongly believe that Lickey End Club’s needs have to be balanced against the needs
of local residents, many of whom in the immediate vicinity are in their later years.

If this application is granted the facility will exist for drinking and dining events to g0
on until midnight every night of the week, which means that on such occasions the
participants are likely to be spilling out of the club in the early hours of the morning.
Tt may well be claimed that it is not the Club’s intention to extend massively the
number of evening events, but local residents are understandably sceptical and
wonder why the Club is going to the trouble and expense of seeking a facility which it
does not intend to use.

The police tell me that they are evidence bound and are unwilling to oppose any
licensing application on the grounds of what might happen, but that stance is difficult
to understand in the light of the attitude of the medical profession and the proliferation
of Health & Safety regulations, where prevention is seen as better than cure.

Bearing in mind the existing evidence to which I have drawn attention, 1 do hope the
Licensing Committee will recognise on balance of probabilities that the granting of a
Premises Licence to Lickey End Club is likely to impact even more adversely on the
quality of life of nearby residents and will reject the application.

Yours sincerely,

Page 20



Alcester road
Lickeyend
Bromsgrove

To Sharon Smith, Licensing Officer
Re: Licensing Applicstion: Lickeyend Club

I am writing to register our opposition to the application being
granted.

The parking of vehicles on the Alcester road can be a
nightmare. Also on several occasions we have had difficulty
getting into our own drive, so for this to happen every night
would be unacceptable, and for such a quiet area the noise can
be loud at times so that isn’t fair for young families and the
elderly.

Yours sincerely

Page 21



Acestel Load
L\_cw:y end
%{wa%/b\/&
| Worzaate - Wie 64l
Licansingy, OthCer 1Zm Matih 1009
e S |

Cooncl Ofneas

Rulcch Lova .

BisrasyloV e

Heo AR

Do Shamn
Ret . Licunswy Applicertvia
Lickey Enel CLJo -

Nl‘)ﬂﬂ /é*@/@@/\(,@’fe &MM/ Cn’&u&cch\ w\mvuzmbm_
re gu/{z,k»((&g) Ao licanse  epentun T Lu;%
Erh U We Peg yut on loceal resiclents
o plenhe net  ltecTwn 9o Mm(cjl.

Mﬂ WoSbomiol ol L IVE oVl ne (dew
wol ol S dodd op fron —The LSO -
e hawe o dnve Wey o Wi (GHege

W TN @U_’S f%um\a/tpgezzb\dcheuz’ be Pespla-
W, Yhe eluwbh e 4o Cle P o Aoyt ds



WWoA @JE/ /e & a haor i ot e
pAnls Tho  fou @Q@ LU blocked S
CodS /QOV‘/\&V\/(\\C/J‘ o vt e 60@’\}@%
AoMiodh Aot oL cleey (Ve ty S0 Somgond
S &d\/@ 0 Y Lo pnocet oY

WL vend rw% hg ol ondwe W“"ﬂf
N v o LR et ST

oF fne PWD Mﬁ, M LJoofencl b€ gt

(""\ o Sutul dc% ) Pcley

‘CL/J MV/\%SHLQ/ cema vy JE 7
leyat

(\{ Page 23 Y /k



Sharon Smith

From: . o
Sent: 17 March 2009 22:48
To: Sharon Smith
Subject: Licensing Application: Lickey End Social Club
Alcester Road
Lickey End
Bromsgrove

Worcestershire

B60 1JX

17th March 2009
Dear Ms Smith,
Re: Licensing Application: Lickey End Social Club

We would like to register our opposition to the extended license application for Lickey End Social
Club to provide entertainment between 10.00am and midnight every day of the week, the sale of
alcohol for consumption on or off the premises and the provision of late night refreshment.

We live very close to the Social Club on the Alcester Road and although appreciate it is a
valuable local facility we do experience anti-social beha
[...]

J1X3 D41

Nxmn.ﬂ

NIHILIM
o3ueIq

WO00Y 143INOJ

X7 e

)

1130 24y

M

40074 ONNOYD

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



	Agenda
	Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	4 To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Lickey End Working Men's Club, Alcester Road, Lickey End, Bromsgrove
	Appendix A - Operating Schedule
	Appendix B - Enivronmental Services Report
	Appendix C - Letters of representations
	Appendix D - Location plan of the premises
	Appendix E - Floor plan of the premises




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH APRIL 2009 AT 2.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent, D. McGrath and S. P. Shannon 
  
 Officers: Mrs. D. Warren, Mrs. S. Smith and Ms. P. Ross 

 
Also in attendance: Mr. A. Potts (Partner, Wright Hassell Solicitors – on 
behalf of Lickey End Working Men’s Club, Mrs. M. Phillips (Designated 
Premises Supervisor), Mr. C. Spencer (Club Secretary), Mr. R. Lovegrove 
(Environmental Health Officer), Mrs. Calloway, Mr. Howard, Mr. 
Kennington, Mrs. Kennington, Mr. Richards and Mr. Spencer 

 
 

26/08 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. R. L. Dent be appointed Chairman of the 
Sub-Committee for the meeting. 
 

27/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

28/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

29/08 PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman opened the Hearing and introduced the Members of the Sub-
Committee and officers present to the applicant and other parties present. 
 
The Chairman invited the other parties to identify themselves, so that the 
applicant and/or objectors were able to satisfy themselves that no person who 
may be in a position to influence the Sub-Committee remained in the room 
when the Sub-Committee considered their decision at the conclusion of the 
Hearing. 
 
The Chairman reminded all parties of the procedure to be followed during the 
Hearing and that those parties present could be represented by a legal 
representative at their own expense, or by a Ward Councillor. 
 

30/08 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - LICKEY END WORKING 
MEN'S CLUB, ALCESTER ROAD, LICKEY END, BROMSGROVE  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
15th April 2009 

- 2 - 

The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a premises 
licence in respect of Lickey End Working Men’s Club, Alcester Road, Lickey 
End, Bromsgrove. The application was subject to a Hearing in the light of 
representations which had been made by a number of residents living near to 
the premises.  The basis of their representations related to noise nuisance 
arising from public entertainment events and parking.  A representation had 
been received from the Council’s Environmental Health (Pollution Control) 
Section on the grounds of public nuisance.  No representations had been 
received from any other Responsible Authorities. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report and asked Members to 
note that the premises already held a Club Premises Certificate which had 
been subject to a review application in July 2008, at the request of a local 
resident, due to noise nuisance arising from regulated entertainment events 
held at the premises.  Furthermore the premises had been served with a noise 
abatement notice in October 2007.  The Principal Licensing Officer informed 
those present that Members of the Sub-Committee had carried out an 
announced Site Visit to the premises prior to the Hearing.   
 
Mr. Potts then put forward the case for the applicant.  He then went on to 
provide information on the measures put in place to reduce noise levels.  
Representations were also put forward by the Council’s Environmental Health 
Officer.  At the Hearing, the Interested Parties who had given notice of their 
intention to attend the Hearing called Mr. Howard to act as their 
spokesperson, and he made representations on the grounds of noise 
nuisance arising from public entertainment and concerns over increased 
parking creating obstructions along the Alcester Road in the vicinity of the 
Club.  Mr. Howard, Mr. Richards, Mr. Kennington, Mrs Kennington, Mr. 
Spencer and Mrs Calloway (all Interested Parties who had given notice of their 
intention to attend the Hearing) and Members of the Sub-Committee put 
questions to the applicant. 
 
Having had regard to: 
 

� The licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003 
� The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
� The guidance issued under section 182 of the Act 
� The application and representations made on behalf of the Applicant 
� The relevant representations made by the Interested Parties 
� The relevant representations made by the Responsible Authorities, 

namely Environmental Health 
 
RESOLVED that the new premises licence be granted subject to the 
Operating Schedule and the additional conditions offered by the applicant at 
the hearing namely: 
 

� All fire doors to be kept closed at any time during which the concert 
room is being used; and 

� The stage doors to remain closed at any time there is regulated 
entertainment taking place at the premises. 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
15th April 2009 

- 3 - 

The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 

� The Sub-Committee noted the professional opinion of the 
Environmental Health Officer that the measures recently undertaken 
including the installation of a noise limiter would limit the noise from 
events to an acceptable level; 

 
� The Sub-Committee noted that the Environmental Health Officer would 

be monitoring the premises to ensure that the noise limiter was set at 
an appropriate level and adjusted if necessary.  The Sub-Committee 
requested that the Environmental Health Officer notified the Principal 
Licensing Officer once he was satisfied that the noise limiter was set to 
the correct level and that the Principal Licensing Officer notified the 
residents accordingly; 

 
� The Sub-Committee had taken into account the Department of Culture 

Media and Sport guidance under Section 182 of the Act that the 
licensing authority should not impose conditions to control the anti-
social behaviour of customers once they are beyond the control of the 
licence holder; 

 
� The Sub-Committee noted that many of the representations from local 

residents had focussed on parking issues.  The Sub-Committee had 
listened carefully but noted that there were no double yellow lines on 
the Alcester Road and therefore parking on the road is permitted; and 

 
� It was noted that there was no evidence that any litter problems were 

caused directly by these premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee was encouraged by the applicant’s statement that further 
sound-proofing measures would be carried out by double glazing the windows 
of the toilets.  The Sub-Committee welcomed the Club’s offer to provide local 
residents with a direct contact number to report problems and disturbances.  
The Sub-Committee also welcomed the fact that taxis would be directed to 
wait off the street. 
 
The Chairman reported that the applicant, Interested Parties and Responsible 
Authorities would be notified of the decision in writing within 5 working days, 
and that an appeal against the decision could be made to the Magistrates’ 
Court within 21 days from the date of the decision. 
 

The meeting closed at 4.26 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


